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FALSE INFORMATION ON COUNTY RENTAL ASSISTANCE APPLICATIONS BY LAKE 

WORTH APPLICANTS 

SUMMARY 

WHAT WE DID 

The Palm Beach County (County) Office of 
Inspector General (OIG) received a 
complaint from the Palm Beach County 
Community Services Department 
(Community Services) concerning three 
Lake Worth, Florida residents' applications 
to the County Coronavirus Aid, Relief and 
Economic Security (CARES) Act -
Coronavirus Relief Fund Rental, Utilities, 
and Food Assistance Program (CARES 
Act Program) and Emergency Rental and 
Utilities Assistance Program (ERA 
Program). 

Community Services staff forwarded a 
letter from an attorney for the owners of 
Casa Brera at Toscana Isles (Casa Brera) 
apartments stating that former employees, 
while working at Casa Brera, submitted 
rental assistance applications to the 
County "misrepresenting their tenancy 
status, income, rental rates and discounts 
by misrepresenting the identity of actual 
leaseholders through a fraudulently 
created lease." According to the attorney, 
Casa Brera's owners believed at that time 
that they had received $12,033.00 as a 
result of the former employees' 
misrepresentations. 

Based upon our initial review of the 
complaint and the applications and 
accompanying documents Cas~ Brera's 
former employees submitted to the 
County, the OIG initiated an investigation 
of the following allegations: 

Allegation (1 ): 
Applicant 1 submitted false information to 
the County in support of her rental 
assistance applications, which resulted in 
improper grant funding from County 
programs. 

Allegation (2): 
Applicant 2 submitted false information to 
the County in support of her rental 
assistance application, which resulted in 
improper grant funding from a County 
program. 

Allegation (3): 
Applicant 3 submitted false information to 
the County, with assistance from Applicant 
2, in support of Applicant 3's rental 
assistance application, which resulted in 
improper grant funding from a County 
program. 

Page 1 of 34 



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

Our office reviewed Applicant 1, Applicant 
2, and Applicant 3's rental assistance 
applications and supporting documents, 
and the program guidelines. We also 
interviewed Community Services 
employees, the Regional Vice President of 
Casa Brera's property management 
company, and Applicant 1. We attempted 
to interview Applicant 2 and Applicant 3, 
but they were unwilling to meet with our 
office. 

WHAT WE FOUND 

Allegation (1) is supported. We found 
that Applicant 1 submitted false 
information to the County in support of her 
rental assistance applications. 

As a result, the County approved Applicant 
1 's rental assistance applications dated 
November 11 , 2020 and August 27, 2021, 
and issued payments of $5,385.00 and 
$5, 185.00, respectively, to PRCP PBC 
Investment LLC Casa Brera Apartments. 1 

In addition, per these applications, the 
County made an electric bill payment of 
$340.27 to Florida Power & Light Co. 
(FPL) on behalf of Applicant 1 and issued 
Applicant 1 a food card for a total amount 
of $900.00 in food benefits.2 

Allegation (2) is supported. We found 
that Applicant 2 and Applicant 1 worked 
collaboratively to submit false information 

2022-0003 

to the County in support of Applicant 2's 
rental assistance application. 

As a result, the County approved Applicant 
2's rental assistance application dated 
November 3, 2020, and issued payment of 
$6,748.00 to PRCP PBC Investment LLC 
Casa Brera Apartments. Additionally, the 
County made an electric bill payment to 
FPL in the amount of $419.56 on Applicant 
2's behalf and issued her a food card for a 
total amount of $900.00 in food benefits .3 

Allegation (3) is supported. We found 
that Applicant 3 and Applicant 2 worked 
collaboratively to submit false information 
to the County in support of Applicant 3's 
rental assistance application . 

As a result, the County approved Applicant 
3's rental assistance application dated 
September 27, 2021, and issued payment 
of $6,848.00 to PRCP PBC Investment 
LLC Casa Brera Apartments. 

In total, the County made inappropriate 
payments that totaled Identified Costs4 of 
$26,725.83. Casa Brera's owners 
subsequently returned to the County 
$24,166.00, the total amount of rental 
assistance they received. 

We found sufficient information to warrant 
referring our findings to local law 
enforcement (with copy to the State 
Attorney's Office) for a determination of 

1 Although PRCP PBC Investment LLC no longer owned Casa Brera Apartments at the time of Applicant 1 's 
applications, Community Services was advised by Casa Brera's management to make checks payable to "PRCP PBC 
Investment LLC Casa Brera Apartments." The property owners received and negotiated such checks. 

2 Applicant 1 initially received $400.00 in food assistance for application No. 48733. According to Community Services, 
individuals that were eligible for food cards received an automated additional $500.00 reloaded to the food card in 
December 2020. 

3 Applicant 2 initially received $400.00 in food assistance for application No. 46050. According to Community Services, 
individuals that were eligible for food cards received an automated additional $500.00 reload in December 2020. 

4 Identified costs are costs that have been identified as dollars that have the potential of being returned to the entity to 
offset the taxpayers' burden. 
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whether the facts arise to a criminal act 
under section 817.03, Florida Statutes. 

We also found sufficient information to 
warrant referral of our findings to the 
United States Attorney's Office for a 
determination of whether they constitute a 
violation of Title 18, Chapter 47, section 
1001, United States Criminal Code. 

WHAT WE RECOMMEND 

2022-0003 

We make one recommendation; that the 
County seek reimbursement of $2,559.83 
from Applicant 1 and Applicant 2, which is 
the amount the County paid in food and 

__ utility assistance as a result of Applicant 1 
and Applicant 2's applications. This 
amount is the difference between the total 
$26,725.83 in Identified Costs and the 
$24,166.00, which Casa Brera's owners 
already returned to the County. 
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BACKGROUND 

The CARES Act 

On March 1, 2020, Florida Governor Ron Desantis 
directed the State Health Officer to issue a public 
health emergency in the State of Florida due to the 
COVID-19 pandemic. On March 13, 2020, then-Palm 
Beach County Mayor Dave Kerner declared a state C-4,R 
of emergency in the Gou nty due to COVI D-19. ;;;;::;;:;;;::,,:·"!!:!}_ 4 Ct 

'•.JIJJJ'l·u~¾-.~,.. 

On March 27, 2020, the President signed the CARES "";, ,1"''"•~~_,,_,, 
Act into law. The CARES Act allocated $2.2 trillion in He, 

economic relief to individuals, businesses, and governments affected by COVID-19. State 
governments were allocated a total of $139 billion based on their populations (as 
measured by the U.S. Census Bureau in 2019), with no state receiving less than $1.25 
billion. Florida received a total of $8.328 billion, with $261,174,832 of that total provided 
to Palm Beach County. 

On May 15, 2020, the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners dedicated 
$40 million of the approximately $261 million allocated to it for "Emergency Mortgage, 
Rental and Utility Assistance." Community Services administrated the Rental Assistance 
portion of this funding . 

CARES Act- Coronavirus Relief Fund Rental, Utilities, and Food Assistance 
Program Guidelines 

The CARES Act- Coronavirus Relief Fund Rental, Utilities, and Food Assistance Program 
was designed to utilize CARES Act funds to provide one-time rental and utility assistance 
to eligible County residents who experienced loss of income, reduction in hours, or 
unemployment as a direct result of the COVID-19 pandemic. The Community Services 
website explained that in order to be eligible for the program, the applicant must reside 
within the corporate limits of Palm Beach County and have documentable information to 
evidence loss of income, reduction in hours, or unemployment because of the COVID-19 
pandemic, which contributed to missed rental payments and/or utility payments. Eligibility 
guidelines on the website also listed the income and asset requirements to qualify for the 
program. Assistance was provided for past due rent, utilities due from March 1, 2020 to 
December 31 , 2020, and/or food assistance. 

Emergency Rental Assistance Program 

On March 9, 2021, under the authority of the U.S. Department of Treasury Emergency 
Rental Assistance (ERA) Program 1 (as established by the Consolidated Appropriations 
Act, 2021) and 2 (as established by section 3201 of the American Rescue Plan Act of 
2021 ), the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners (BCC) approved ERA-1 
funding to assist Palm Beach County residents affected by COVID-19 with rental and 
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utility assistance. On August 17, 2021, the BCC approved ERA-2 funding for the same 
purpose. 

Eligible Palm Beach County households are renter households in which one or more 
individual(s) meets all of the following criteria: 

• For ERA-1, qualifies for unemployment or experienced a reduction of 
household income, incurred significant costs, or experienced other financial 
hardships due to COVID-19 (either directly or indirectly), or for ERA-2, 
qualifies for unemployment or experienced other financial hardships during 
or due to (either directly or indirectly) COVID-19; 

• Demonstrates a risk of homelessness or housing instability; and 
• Has a household income at or below 80% of the area median. 

Rental Assistance Applications 

The County accepted applications electronically 
on the Community Services Online System for 
Community Access to Resources and Social 
Services (OSCARSS). OSCARSS required 
applicants to upload certain supporting 
documentation, including identification, a rental 
lease agreement, and a balance statement from 
the landlord. The balance statement was to be completed by the applicant's 
landlord/property manager, and was to reflect the amount of rent owed by the applicant. 

The form of the application differed slightly throughout the program, but each included 
eligibility questions and acknowledgements. Applicants were required to affirm certain 
statements by digitally checking a box next to each one. 

The Acknowledgement section for applications Applicant 1 's applications Nos. 48733 and 
85614, Applicant 2's application No. 46050, and Applicant 3's application No. 77255 
included the following: 

D I further certify that I have read5 the above information and, to the best of my 
knowledge and belief, the information is accurate and has been properly 
recorded. Additionally, I understand that I am responsible for the accuracy of 
the information provided and that said information will be used as a basis for 
determining my eligibility for services. I also understand that any falsification 
or misrepresentation of this information is just cause for denial of 
services and prosecution for fraud. [Emphasis added] 

The final page of the application required the applicant's digital signature. 

5 In the version of this acknowledgment for applications 48733 and 46050, there was a comma after the word "read." 
The rest of this acknowledgment has been identical for all applications. 
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Community Services assigned applications it received to a Community Services reviewer. 
The reviewer checked whether the applicant submitted all required information and that 
there were no discrepancies within the documents. If information was missing, or if 
information in submitted documents was inconsistent, the reviewer would return the 
application to the applicant, noting what was missing or inconsistent. If the applicant met 
the eligibility guidelines and submitted required documentation, and the applicant's 
landlord had registered or was in the process of registering with the County as a vendor, 
the reviewer would send the application to a supervisor for review. 

Then, applications were sent to Community Services fiscal personnel. Upon the approval 
of an application for rental assistance, the County sent notice of approval and a request 
for payment to the County Clerk and Comptroller's Office for payment processing. 

The County Clerk and Comptroller's Office paid funds directly to the applicant's landlord. 
In order to be paid, the landlord had to register as a vendor with the County. If not already 
registered, the County sent the landlord a link to a portal to complete the vendor 
registration process. 

Casa Brera Apartments and Fogelman Properties, LLC 

According to its website,6 Casa Brera is an apartment style community located at 4725 
Via Bari in Lake Worth, FL. The Palm Beach County Property Appraiser's online database 
shows that PRCP PBC Investment LLC purchased Casa Brera in April of 2015 and held 
ownership until July of 2018. In July of 2018, PRCP PBC Investment LLC sold the 
property to Raia FL Exchange Group 11, LLC; Raia FL Exchange Hackettstown, LLC; Raia 
FL Exchange Dom, LLC; Raia FL Exchange JSR, LLC; Raia FL Spe Group VII, LLC; Raia 
FL Exchange Aniero, LLC; and Raia FL Exchange Nina, LLC. Tenants continued to pay 
rent via an account titled "PRCP PBC Investment LLC Casa Brera Apartments." 

According to its website, 7 Fogelman Properties, LLC (Fogelman) manages high quality 
apartment homes, to include Casa Brera. 

ALLEGATIONS AND FINDINGS 

Allegation (1 ): 
Applicant 1 submitted false information to the County in support of her rental 
assistance applications, which resulted in improper grant funding from County 
programs. 

6 https://www.casabreraapartments.com/ 
7 https:/ /www. fogelm an. com/our -com mun ities/?localion=casa-brera 
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Governing Directives: 
Palm Beach County CARES Act - Coronavirus Relief Fund Rental, Utilities, and Food 
Assistance application and program guidelines; Palm Beach County ERA - Emergency 
Rental and Utilities Assistance application and program guidelines. 

Finding: 
The information obtained supports the allegation. 

Applicant 1 's First Rental Assistance Application 

County records show application No. 48733 seeking rent and food assistance was 
submitted to the County on behalf of Applicant 1 on November 11, 2020. The application 
lists Applicant 1 's address as Lake Worth, FL, and her monthly 
rent payment as $1,695.00. The application requested assistance for September through 
November 2020, for a total of $5,385.00, but did not request a specific amount for food 
assistance. The application lists her landlord's name as Casa Brera Apartments with an 
email address of ~casabreraapartments.com. ' 

What is your- Landlonf's Name? • Casa B..-ei:a Apartments ---- - --·- ---
What is you.- Landlo..-crs Address? * 4725 via Bar-i 

What is yourr Landliord"s Emaili Addr-ess? ~casabreraapartments,com 

What is your Landlo.-d's Phone Number? · 561-4.33-001-6 

What is your Monthly Rent Arrnount? • Sl,695.00• 

In her application, Applicant 1 attested that her crisis was Covid-19 related. In the 
Declaration of Crisis section of the application, she wrote "Furloughed due to Covid-19. 
Unable to pay rent due to loss of hours at work." [Emphasis added] Applicant 1 's 
electronic signature appears on the last page. 

Per the OSCARSS Routing Log, the County processed the application on November 13, 
2020. On November 16, 2020, the County issued Applicant 1 a food card. Applicant 1 
initially received $400.00 in food assistance for application No. 48733. According to 
Community Services, individuals that were eligible for food cards received an automated 
additional $500.00 reloaded to the food card in December 2020, for a total of $900.00 in 
food benefits. 

Balance Statement submitted with Application 48733 

The balance statement submitted with the application No. 48733 was dated November 
11, 2020, and showed a total of $5,385.00 in past due rent, including late fees, for 
September through November 2020. The document lists Applicant 2 as the landlord and 
is purportedly signed by her. 
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DELtES--

During her interview with the OIG, Regional Vice Pre~roperties, 
Joanna Starling, identified Applicant 2 as the Casa Brera- at the time 
of Applicant 1 's application. 

Lease submitted with Application 48733 

Applicant 1 submitted a lease with her application for the period of November 1, 2020 to 
October 31, 2021. The lease was dated November 11, 2020-- the same date as the 
assistance a~ and supporting balance statement-- and appears to display a 
signature for- on the Owner/Owner's Representative signature line of the lease 
and the lease addendum. Relevant portions of the submitted lease are as follows: 

@ . 
. APARTMENT LEASE CONTRACT 

Date of Lease Contract: November 11 , 2020 
This is a binding document. Read carefulfy before signing~ (when the Lease Contract is filled out) 

Moving In - General Information 

~ddr-~~:$ ~:::r.a._d I>h<>i-sie- r.11:Lim.'I::>~lC'"" ,e>:C .-,""7~.e,~'"'s r--~p.-~s.e:~t:ai."'11: 2:""""e £e>"r" 1Cai<>tilc:~ 
pa.:a:.-ir;,,e>.s e:-~ 

4- 7' 2 5 ~ .;L,.aa... ES-~%:""-~ 

J:>.a.·te- f«>·r-.m i.s 11'"11:-..-e-d. c:>-..t: C.s-cr ;n---r- ~ c::r s <:>r.t t-c>p c>fpczge-- :ZJ 
1..:1... / :::L:J..... / 2:.0.2:0 
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Proof of COVID-19 Crisis document submitted with Application 48733 

Along with her application, Applicant 1 submitted an undated letter on Fogelman 
Management Group letterhead that stated, in part: 

Due to the economic impact of COVID-19 (coronavirus), we are implementing 
measures to ensure the companies [sic] financial stability. Our business has been 
impacted by this virus and we are having to cut hours and in some cases eliminate 
hours completely. Although this is temporary, your position is included in hours that 
we have to eliminate for the time being. 

As of April 1st and until otherwise stated your position is furloughed . . . 

Bests [sic], 

Management 

The letter did not have a company address, company phone number, or the name or 
signature of a company representative. 

FC>c:;JEL~ 

Dear Ai--soclal.e., 

Dlle to the economic hn1>.a.-ct of COVJ.P-:1~ {_cQronavin.1:s),. v.,e are ln-.ple:rnenUng ,ne-asures lo ens,ue the 
con,punlo.:; flnan,c.inl :»t-nbHlt.y. -Ou,· b\..nlnG-:S"fi: h'it-5 l,,e,01'1 ll''Opl;'t-c~ad by t:hils v~;J"US nt·"l-c.-f WP ar""' hnvlng tn cul 
hours an.d lin so•n:e cases eUn1rnate hours cornpf.etely. Afl:hough this ils t.e,rnpot·..,ry.., your position {s 
Included In llour.s t11.ut v.re fl-ave 1;oetlmlna1e for- Liu= .u,nv bvlns~ 

A:. -of Ai:i·r.-111'"'._und· unt;II other"""h,;,o.s.taled ~•r posl.tlon Is fuwlouehed. WR VIJ'IH 'k-AP.J'.t upd.n.ties a.s: they 

beco1ne ava:Uabte. 

Oest.s., 

IV1.anagerne:,lit 

Applicant 1 certified that all documents she provided with her application were accurate 
when she electronically signed and submitted her application. 

Payment to PRCP PBC Investment LLC Casa Brera Apartments 

On December 2, 2020, the County issued check number 00003216724 in the amount of 
$10,319.008 to PRCP PBC Investment LLC Casa Brera Apartments on for rental 
assistance, including late fees. 

8 The County issued Check No. 3216724 dated December 2, 2020, to PRCP PBC Investment LLC Casa Brera 
Apartments for an amount totaling $10,319.00. The check amount included $5,385.00 on behalf of Applicant 1 for rental 
assistance application No. 48733 and $4,934.00 for a different Casa Brera applicant. 
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Seq: l. 
Dep: l.08981. 
Date: l.2/ l.9/20 

Applicant 1 's Second Rental Assistance Application 

County records show application No. 85614 seeking rent and utility assistance was 
submitted to the Count on behalf of A plicant 1 on August 10, 2021. Applicant 1 listed 
her address as , Lake Worth, FL, and her monthly rent payment 
as $1,695.00. She requested past due rent for August 2021, including a $100.00 late fee, 
and future rent for September and October, 2021, for a total of $5,185.00. Applicant 1 
listed her landlord as Casa Brera Apartments, with an email address of 
~casabreraapartments.com. 

Additional Questions - Rontal Assistanco 

Whal Is your Ulndlord's Nam<t7 • Casa Br.,ra Apartm.,nts 

What Is your Landlord's Address? • 4725 Via Bari 

Whal I:, your Lendlord's Email Addr-7 ••• l ~ 'casabreraapartments.com 

Whal I:, your Landlord's Phone Number? • 56 1-433-0016 

What Is your Monthly Rent Amount? • $1,695.00 

Applicant 1 also requested $309.00 in utility assistance. In the application's Declaration 
of Crisis section, Applicant 1 stated the following: 

Due to Covid 19 I have lost income. Increase in food.gas [sic], medication, back to 
school expenses and other expenses I have fallen behind and not able to pay my 
rent. Assistance would be greatly appreciated to help me get back on my feet. 

Along with her application, Applicant 1 submitted a letter on Fogelman Management 
Group letterhead dated July 1, 2020, stating, in part: 
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Due to the economic impact of COVID-19, you will see a significant decrease in 
your monthly commissions and bonuses ranging anywhere from $800-$1600 in 
loss wages. Although this is temporary, we know not when this will change. 

Bests [sic], 

Management 

The letter did not have a company address, company phone number, or the name or 
signature of a company representative. 

July 1 st 2020 

Dear Associate, 

Due to the economic impact of COVID~19, you will see a signlflcant decrease in 
your monthly commissions and bonuses ranging anyvvhere from $800-$1600 in 
loss wages. Although this is temporary, we know not when this will change. 

Bests, 

Management 

On August 11, 2021, the County returned the application to Applicant 1 and requested 
additional documentation, including a landlord balance statement, paystubs, and tax 
return documents as proof of COVID crisis. The OSCARSS Routing Log noted that the 
balance statement 'link was emailed to her landlord using the email address 
- @casabreraapartments.com listed in her application . 

Applicant 1 resubmitted the application on August 12, 2021. On August 23, 2021, the 
County again returned the application to Applicant 1 for additional documentation, 
including a Social Security card, paystubs, and proof of COVID crisis. Applicant 1 
resubmitted the application on August 26, 2021. 

On August 27, 2021, the County again returned the application for additional 
documentation. Specifically, the County requested that Applicant 1 " ... provide paystubs 
from April 2020- April 2021 to show decrease in commissions and bonuses as your letter 
states." Applicant 1 resubmitted the application that same date. Applicant 1 's paystubs 
reflect earnings from Fogelman Properties, LLC, not Fogelman Management Group. 

Per the OSCARSS Log, the County processed the application on September 20, 2021 . 
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Balance Statement submitted with Application 85614 

The balance statement submitted with this application was dated August 11, 2021, and 
showed a total of $5,185.00 in past due rent, including a late fee of $100.00 for August 
2021, and future due for September and October of 2021. It was electronically signed with 
the name Applicant 2. 

Month '1 

Month 2 

Month 3 

Month 

August 2021 

September 2021 

October 2021 

Rent Due 

$1.695.00 

$1 .695.00 

$1.695.00 

Lease submitted with Application 85614 

Late Fee 

$100.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

Legat Fee Total Due 

$0. 00 $1,795.00 

$0.00 $1,695.00 

$0.00 $1.695.00 

Grand Total: ---$~5~, ... ~B ~S.~00,,......... 

08/11/2021 

Date 

Applicant 1 submitted a lease with this application that covered the same period as the 
lease she submitted with her first application, November 1, 2020 to October 31, 2021. 
However, this lease was not an exact duplicate of the lease submitted with application 
No. 48733. Although the leases attached to both applications were for the same period 
and appeared to be signed with the same name, the date and the appearance of the 
signatures on the documents indicate that the two documents were not identical. 

The lease submitted with application No. 85614 listed the "Date of Lease Contract" as 
August 10, 2021-- the same date that application No. 85614 was submitted originally to 
the County and two and one-half months before the lease would allegedly expire. 
Conversely, the lease submitted with Applicant 1 's first application had a "Date of Lease 
Contract" of November 11, 2020. 

The lease submitted with application No. 85614 displayed a signature in the 
Owner/Owner's Representative sections on the lease and lease addendum that appeared 
to read ~ -" Relevant portions of the submitted lease are as follows: 

- - - -

------ . 

~=--c-- s:• .:;aa::K:m:c::cl! 
- . ~-- - -- - - ~ .:::::> ✓-~ 

- - - - - - -...... -~--~ Cll~--,mi;;: 

.ca. --;;r ::2'. ~ ~..::s... .ei.:. .:&!l...a!lll..=-.:::9L. 
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Date of Lease Contra.ct: 

August .J.O, 2021. 

Applicant 1 certified in application No. 85614 that all documents she provided were 
accurate when she electronically signed and submitted her application. 

Payments to PRCP PBC Investment LLC Casa Brera Apartments and FPL 

On September 21, 2021, the County issued check number 00003258192 in the amount 
of $5, 185.00 to PRCP PBC Investment LLC Casa Brera Apartments for rental assistance, 
including late fees. 

As a result of this application, the County also made a payment of $340.27 to FPL on 
September 14, 2021. 

Review of Applicant 1 's Resident Ledger 

Attorneys representing the owners of Casa Brera provided the OIG a copy of the Resident 
Ledger for the Applicant 1 's unit at Casa Brera. This ledger records transactions 
associated with the unit, such as rental payments, water payments, late fees, and credits 
such as the "Employee Unit Allowance." The ledger shows that Applicant 1 was charged 
rent of $1,695.00 each month, offset by a credit of $750.00 as an "Employee Unit 
Allowance" towards her rental payments. The ledger also shows that from August 1, 2019 
through November 1, 2021, Applicant 1 was charged a late fee on three occasions: 
August 4, 2019, January 4, 2020, and February 4, 2020. 
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On application 48733, Applicant 1 requested $5,385.00 in rental assistance. The balance 
statement submitted with the application, signed by Applicant 2, indicated Applicant 1 
owed $1,695.00 per month for September through November 2020, as well as $100 per 
month in late fees for each of those months. The ledger provided to the OIG by Applicant 
1 's landlord for her unit does not reflect that she was charged any late fees during that 
period. 

County check 00003216724 posted to Applicant 1's ledger on December 10, 2020. The 
ledger did not reflect a past due balance at that time and showed that Applicant 1 's rent 
was current for September through November 2020. Once the County funds were 
received, the funds were credited to future rent. 

On application 85614, Applicant 1 requested $5,185.00 in rental assistance. The balance 
statement submitted with the application, electronically signed by Applicant 2, listed 
Applicant 1 's rent as $1,695.00 per month for August through October 2021, and included 
a late fee of $100 for the month of August. However, the ledger dated November 10, 
2021, which Applicant 1 's landlord provided to the OIG, did not reflect a late fee for August 
and showed that Applicant 1 's rent was current for August and September when County 
check 00003258192 posted to Applicant 1 's ledger on October 1 , 2021 . The ledger 
reflects no additional rental payments after the check posted. 

OIG Interview of Joanna Starling, Regional Vice President of Fogelman Properties, 
LLC 

Ms. Starling said that while she was conducting audits of the rental payment ledgers for 
each employee that lived on site at Casa Brera Apartments, she noticed large deposits in 
the form of checks received from the County. Ms. Starling observed that Casa Brera 
received a payment from the County on behalf of Applicant 1, which was applied to her 
ledger. However, the payment was not applied to a past due balance but was applied as 
pre-paid rent. Applicant 1 's ledger showed a total of two payments from the County on 
Applicant 1 's behalf. 

Ms. Starling said she knew about the County's rental assistance program, and based on 
her knowledge of the program's requirements, she did not believe Applicant 1 was eligible 
for assistance. Ms. Starling interviewed Applicant 1 to find out how the rental payments 
were acquired. In questioning Applicant 1, Ms. St~ overed that Applicant 1 had 
used Casa Brera resources available through her-apply for rental assistance. 
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These resources allowed Applicant 1 to create lease agreements in order to qualify for 
rental assistance. 

Ms. Starling said that Applicant 1 acknowledged that she provided a lease to the County 
that she generated on the company's internal leasing system,and said that the County 
never asked her for proof of late rent. Ms. Starling stated that Applicant 1 was tearful and 
apologetic, and explained that she did not have bad intentions but was having a hard time 
making ends meet. Ms. Starling said Applicant 1 believed she would have qualified for 
the assistance, so she did not feel she had done anything wrong. The company 
terminated Applicant 1 and as per her employee agreement, she was required to move 
out of the community. 

The OIG showed Ms. Starling a copy of the lease agreements Applicant 1 submitted with 
her applications. Ms. Starling stated that the lease looked like one created through Casa 
Brera's system, but that Casa Brera has never had a lease agreement with Applicant 1. 

Ms. Starling said employees receive rental discounts that are based on negotiations 
between the property and the potential employee. She said the rent for Applicant 1 's unit 
~ was normally $1,693.00 per month9, but Applicant 1 received a monthly employee 
discount of $750.00. 

The OIG showed Ms. Starling copies of the letters with Fogelman Management Group's 
logo that Applicant 1 submitted to the County. Ms. Starling stated that the letters were 
fraudulent, and that Casa Brera did not terminate or furlough any employee during the 
time referenced in the letters. 

Ms. Starling explained that each community's manager was responsible for registering 
properties as vendors with the County, so that the checks would be sent to the property 
management office. 

Ms. Starling explained that Applicant 2, at the time of the 
applications, was the employee responsible for monitoring 
~ casabreraapartments.com and ~ casabreraapartments.com, the 
landlord's email addresses from Applicant 1 's first and second applications. 

OIG Interview of Applicant 1 

Applicant 1 told the OIG she was em erties, which managed 
Casa Brera Apartments She lived in 

• • • • • 

9 While Ms. Starling told the OIG that she believed the monthly rent amount was $1 ,693.00, records examined by the 
0IG showed that it was $1,695.00 per month. 
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Applicant 1 said she learned of the County assistance program through a resident who 
and spoke about it with her and Applicant 2. Applicant 1 asked 

Applicant 2 for permission to apply for County assistance, and Applicant 2 granted 
permission. A licant 1 told our office that she applied for rental assistance because she 
was and her employer changed her hours. The OIG 
asked Applicant 1 to clari fy whether she experienced a reduction in hours or just a change 
in schedule, and Applicant 1 stated she could not remember. 

Applicant 1 submitted a letter with application 48733 stating her position was being 
furloughed . While reviewing the document with OIG, Applicant 1 stated~ 
was never furloughed. Rather, she stated she only experienced -

and a change in hours. Applicant 1 said she asked Applicant 2 for the letter, 
and was aware the information on the letter was not accurate but submitted it anyway. 
Regarding the balance statements that Applicant 1 submitted with her applications, 
Applicant 1 said she completed the forms and then asked Applicant 2 to sign them. 

Applicant 1 said she never signed a lease with Casa Brera. When she needed a lease for 
the rental assistance applications, she printed a lease agreement from the system and 
asked Applicant 2 to sign it, but did not tell Applicant 2 why she needed it. 

The OIG told Applicant 1 that the lease agreements submitted with her applications 
displayed the same lease term but were not exact duplicates. Applicant 1 explained that 
when a lease was printed, it showed the print date on top of the first page next to "Date 
of Lease Contract." Applicant 1 did not remember if she completed a second lease, but 
stated based on the "Date of Lease Contract," the lease must have been redone since 
the print dates were different. 

The OIG asked Applicant 1 whether she received an employee discount of $750.00 on 
her monthly rent, and she stated she did. On both of her applications, Applicant 1 
answered "No" to the eligibility question asking whether she had " ... received any subsidy 
or assistance for Rental or Utilities from another Entity." Applicant 1 told the OIG that she 
must have answered that way because she misunderstood the question. 

On both of her applications, Applicant 1 answered "Yes" to the question, "Did you receive 
a Rental Late or Eviction Notice?" The OIG showed Applicant 1 a copy of her rental 
ledger, and she clarified that although it appears she was able to pay her rent, that was 
not the case. She told the OIG she posted her rent on the ledger to make it appear that 
she paid her rent on time when she had not, and then made the payments later. She 
stated this was not allowed, and it was the reason for her termination. 

Applicant 1 said she never had a discussion with Ms. Starling about rental assistance 
applications. 
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OIG Interview of Applicant 2 

The OIG made multiple attempts to contact Applicant 2 for an interview. Applicant 2 did 
not respond to the OIG's efforts. 

OIG Analysis and Conclusion 

Applicant 1 submitted two applications (No. 48733 and 85614) for assistance. On each 
occasion, she attested that she provided accurate information to the County. In Applicant 
1 's applications, she listed her rent as $1,695.00 per month and requested assistance for 
that monthly amount. Applicant 1 advised the OIG that Applicant 2 signed a balance sheet 
that listed $1,695.00 as Applicant 1 's monthly rent due and that late fees had been 
assessed in September, October, and November 2020 and in August 2021. However, 
records and statements provided by Casa Brera's management showed that Applicant 1 
received an Employee Incentive Credit of $750.00 each month and that she had not been 
assessed the late fees reflected in her applications. Applicant 1 did not disclose the credit 
subsidy on her applications. Additionally, Applicant 1 later acknowledged to the OIG that 
she did not sign a lease with Casa Brera. 

Applicant 1 also provided letters allegedly from her employer to support her claim in her 
applications that she was unable to pay her rent due to being furloughed and a decrease 
in her hours as a result of COVID-19. The Regional Vice President 
of Applicant 1 's employer told the OIG the employment letters Applicant 1 submitted with 
her applications were "fraudulent." 

Applicant 1 admitted to the OIG that she provided inaccurate information to the County. 
Based upon our review of documents and the statements of Applicant 1 and the Regional 
Vice President for her employer/landlord, we found that the lease agreements, 
employment letters, and balance statements submitted to the County in support of the 
applications were fabricated. 

As a result of the false information, Applicant 1 provided in her applications, the County 
issued payments of $5,385.00 and $5,185.00, respectively, to Applicant 1 's landlord for 
her rent. In addition, the County made an electric bill payment of $340.27 and issued 
Applicant 1 food assistance in the amount of $900.00. We find the total amount of 
assistance issued of $11,810.27 to be Identified Costs. 

The allegation that Applicant 1 provided the County with false information in support of 
her rental assistance applications is supported. 

Allegation (2): 
Applicant 2 submitted false information to the County in support of her rental 
assistance application, which resulted in improper grant funding from a County 
program. 
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Governing Directives: 
Palm Beach County CARES Act - Coronavirus Relief Fund Rental, Utilities, and Food 
Assistance application and program guidelines. 

Finding: 
The information obtained supports the allegation. 

Applicant 2's Rental Assistance Application 

County Records show application No. 46050 seeking rental assistance on behalf of 
Applicant 2 was electronically signed and submitted to the County on November 3, 2020. 
Applicant 2 listed her address as , Lake Worth, FL, and her 
monthly rent payment as $1,687.00. She requested assistance for August through 
November, 2020, for a toilllll748.00. Applicant 2 listed her landlord as Casa Brera, 
with an email address of @casabreraapartments.com. 

Additional Questions - Rental Assistance 

What is the Rent Due Date? • 11/01/2020 

What is your Landlord's Name? • Casa Brera 

What is your Landlord's Address? * 47 2._c; Via Bari 

What is your Landlord' s Email Address? • ~ casabre raapartmeots.c.om 

What is your Landlord's Phone Number? • 561-433-0016 

What is your Monthly Rent Amount? * $1.687. 

Applicant 2 also requested $420.00 in utility assistance. In the Declaration of Crisis 
section of the application, she listed the reason for her crisis as, "Hours were reduced due 
to COVID-19 and business shut downs, furloughed for a month, then back to reduced 
hours at work. " Applicant 2 submitted paystubs reflecting earnings from Fogelman 
Properties, LLC. Per the OSCARSS Routing Log, the County processed the application 
on November 8, 2020. 

Balance Statement Submitted with Application 46050 

The balance statement submitted with Applicant 2's application was dated November 3, 
2020 and showed a total of $6,748.00 in rent due for August through November of 2020. 
It identified Applicant 1 as the landlord, and appeared to be signed by Applicant 1. 

l'V'le>r-.t:1,1-y -...-~-..--= 
$ :1000 L-E11ta, ,C::h-..·..-g--. $GO 

::::::::::: ·;:?; /~\?: ::~-~:h,.~ '"-$ ~~?~-- Leiitc,- C:::.t~ca..-~e,~ __ _ 

LElltE'I' c:::;1-1,.-,rg-~ __ _ 

"""C>,.,....... - ;] .. .:. \c·:>X.:.,e .• < s\ <s-•4 ;p-:.·7 L.eittElo C:::h.-.-g~;13 __ _ 

.l'v'tc:,.t,th ,--,~-,_'-,/~~ - $ ___ _ L-'lcs,- c::;.t-.c..-gE,-,s, 

...._,...e>..-,,a:h - -- -- $ _ Le.t-. ~h.-.-g-.,-
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Lease Submitted with Application 46050 

Applicant 2 submitted a lease with her application for the period of January 3, 2020 to 
January 2, 2021. The lease and lease addendum were dated November 3, 2020 (ten 
months after the lease's stated effective date), showed a monthly rental rate of $1,687.00, 
and were electronically signed with Applicant 1 listed as the "Owner or Owner's 
Representative." Relevant portions of the submitted lease are as follows: 

6 . RiE T A DCHA R<GES. Unlessmodifiedbyaddendai,youwill 11ay 
$ l.(i87, 00 permonth fbrrent,payablein advaneeandwithout 
demand: 

Q at the on-site 1manager's office. or 
iQg at our o nlirne payment site, or 
a a t 

,A.dd. re:s:s .a..a::11 d p h: c:>a:we 3f'W.."L.aml>e:r ,o,._,.-~ r .... .s repc-,e;,s.·e:-:cal::'.'.:iiiili_t":i......,.ie ~.-, :mLc::11·tac::-~ 
p1U1:rp,o:s,e,s 

472..5 "".::i.....cll... ~:c--..:i.:.. 

Proof of COVID-19 Crisis Document Submitted with Application 46050 

Along with her application, Applicant 2 submitted an undated letter on Fogelman 
Management Group letterhead as proof of COVID-19 Crisis. The letter stated, in part: 

Due to the economic impact of COVID-19 (coronavirus), we are implementing 
measures to ensure the companies [sic] financial stability. Our business has been 
impacted by this virus and we are having to cut hours and in some cases eliminate 
hours completely. Although this is temporary, your position is included in hours that 
we have to eliminate for the time being. As of April 1st and until otherwise stated 
your position is furloughed .. . 

Bests [sic], 

Management 
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The letter did not have a company address, company phone number, or the name or 
signature of a company representative. This letter is identical to the letter Applicant 1 
submitted with her first application. 

F<C>c;EL~ rr IVJ'ANAG Elv.lEN":l. GR .. C>UP 

Dear Assoclale., 

Due lo the econotnlc ln't1>a-ct of COVID-19 (co1onovirus)., we nre irnple.-n--.enllng n'lea-suf'es to ensure the 
compnnlct» fln1ranc1a·J .stnblHty,. 0.,.:1· b11.,1sin-es&c h:aGa fJ,,o,e111 ,nlf".:l,:;1cl.ed by t:hl-c. vlnu, :i.nd VIJ,.:&. AFif':I! hAuh,9 tn r..ul 
hours and in son1e case·s eUn,hlate hours coin-plctcly. Artho1ug.t1 th I$ ts: ten:~p,orory,. you.- t>o:Slitlon -~s 
Included rn hours 111~11 vro have to e1J£1n1n~\e ror- lhe u1ne b-vtns.-

As of Aprll '1" und until otharwh,:e s:-taled your poslUon. 5s fo• lcu1nhPd. "\A/Fl:. v.,III ka=t-Af> updnt-As as they 

beco1nP. evalfab-le. 

Managem.en~ 

Applicant 2 certified in application No. 46050 that all documents she provided with the 
application were accurate when she electronically signed and submitted it. 

Payments to PRCP PBC Investment LLC Casa Brera Apartments and FPL 

On November 12, 2020, the County issued check number 00003211724 in the amount of 
$6,748.00 to PRCP PBC Investment LLC Casa Brera Apartments for rental assistance 
for Applicant 2. The County also made a payment of $419.56 to FPL on November 10, 
2020, as a result of this application. 

Page 20 of 34 

Seq: 1 
Dep: J.09328 
Date: 01/09/21 



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 2022-0003 

Review of Applicant 2's Resident Ledger 

Casa Brera provided the OIG a copy of the Resident Ledger for Applicant 2's unit at Casa 
Brera. The ledger shows that Applicant 2's rent was $1,687.00 each month, offset by a 
credit of $300.00 as an "Employee Unit Allowance." The ledger does not reflect any late 
rental payments by Applicant 2 from August through November of 2020, the dates listed 
on her application for assistance. 

County check 3211724 posted to Applicant 2's ledger on January 6, 2021. Once the 
County funds were received, the funds were applied to future rent and there were no 
additional payments made towards Applicant 2's rent until the County funds were 
exhausted in May of 2021. 

OIG Interview of Joanna Starling, Regional Vice President of Fogelman Properties, 
LLC 

Ms. Starling told the OIG that her review of employee rental ledgers showed that two 
se arate a ments from the County were received and applied to the rental account of 

r, Applicant 2. The payments were not applied to a past due 
balance, but were applied as pre-payment of rent. One of the County checks applied to 
Applicant 2's ledger was written out to Casa Brera Apartments referencing Applicant 2's 
unit, but stated it represented rental assistance on behalf of Applicant 3. 

Ms. Starling interviewed Applicant 2 to find out how the rental payments were acquired, 

Ms. Starling said that Applicant 2 told her she understood she would not have qualified 
for assistance because she was employed and her rent was not late. She said Applicant 
2 was tearful and apologetic, and that Applicant 2 told Ms. Starling that she applied 
because she was overwhelmed and in a "tough spot." The company terminated Applicant 
2, and she was required to vacate her apartment. 

The OIG showed Ms. Starling a copy of the lease agreement that Applicant 2 submitted 
with her application. Ms. Starling stated Applicant 2's lease dated November 3, 2020 is 
not an accurate copy of the actual lease Casa Brera has in its system. Ms. Starling 
explained that she signed page 9 of the actual lease, but the lease submitted to the 
County had an electronic signature with the name Applicant 1. Ms. Starling further stated 
the rent for Applicant 2's unit was $1,687.00 per month, but Applicant 2 received a monthly 
employee discount of $300.00 that was not reported in the application to the County. 

The OIG showed Ms. Starling a copy of the letter with Fogelman Management Group's 
logo that Applicant 2 submitted to the County referencing that her position was being 
furloughed. Ms. Starling stated that the document was fraudulent, and that Applicant 2 
had not been furloughed. 
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Ms. Starling said that Applicant 2 was the 
Casa Brera, but because it was 

- to Ms. Starling. 

OIG Interview of Applicant 1 

Applicant 1 confirmed that Applicant 2 was th 
Applicant 1 worked for Fogelman. 

2022-0003 

during the time 

The OIG showed Applicant 1 a copy of the balance statement and lease agreement 
submitted with Applicant 2's application, both of which appeared to be signed by Applicant 
1. The lease was signed electronically, but the balance statement's signature was 
handwritten . 

Lancll<>rcls Name {Pri nt) Slgn-ture Date 

Applicant 1 said this could be 
document, and 

OIG Interview of Applicant 2 

The OIG made multiple attempts to contact Applicant 2 for an interview. Applicant 2 did 
not respond to the OIG's efforts. 

OIG Analysis and Conclusion 

In Applicant 2's application, she listed her rent at $1,687.00 and requested assistance in 
that monthly amount, and Applicant 1 listed $1,687.00 as the monthly rent due on the 
balance statements. However, records and statements provided by Casa Brera's 
management showed that $300.00 of that rent was actually credited by Casa Brera each 
month as an employee incentive. Applicant 2 did not disclose this subsidy/assistance on 
her application. 

Applicant 2's resident ledger showed she made her rental payments each month. 
However, when County check 3211724 was posted to her account on January 6, 2021, 
no additional payments were made towards her rent until the funds were exhausted in 
May of 2021. 

On Applicant 2's submitted application, she attested that she provided accurate 
information to the County. Based on our review of the documents and the statements 
made by Applicant 2's employer/landlord, we found that the lease agreement and letter 
from her employer were fabricated . 
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As a result of the false information Applicant 2 provided in her application, the County 
issued a check for $6,748.00 to Applicant 2's landlord for her rent. In addition, the County 
made an electric bill payment of $419.56. We find the total amount of assistance issued 
of $7,167.56 to be Identified Costs. 

The allegation that Applicant 2 submitted false information to the County in support of her 
rental assistance application is supported. 

Allegation (3): 
Applicant 3 provided the County with false information, with assistance from 
Applicant 2, in support of her rental assistance application, which resulted in 
improper grant funding from a County program. 

Governing Directives: 
Palm Beach County ERA - Emergency Rental and Utilities Assistance application and 
program guidelines. 

Finding: 
The information obtained supports the allegation . 

Applicant 3's Rental Assistance Application 77255 

County Records show application 77255 was submitted to th= 
Applicant 3 on June 21, 2021. Applicant 3 listed her address as ---­
Lake Worth, FL 33463, which is the same address Applicant 2 listed on application 46050. 
Applicant 3 listed her monthly rent payment as $1,687.00. She requested assistance for 
past due rent for June, and future rent for July, August, and September, 2021, for a total 
of $6,848.00, including late ~~cant 3 listed her landlord as Casa Brera, with the 
landlord's email address a~ casabreraapartments.com. 

What is your Landlord's Name? •j Casa Brera 
'===-=--- ......... 

What is your Landlord's Address? • • 4725 Via Bari lake Worth FL 

What is your Landlord's Email Address? • ~ ~breraapartments.com 

What is your Landlord's Phone Number? • : 561-433·0016 
L. 

What is your Monthly Rent Amount? • 

Are you currently receiving section 8 or any federal housing subsidies? • • No 
r-.r~ 

Did you receive a Rental Late or Eviction Notice? • • Yes 

Have you received an eviction notice (issued after 3/1 5/2020) caused by :ves 
the COVID-19 pandemic? • 

What is the Rental Months Requested? " 09/ 202.1,08/2021,0'7/2021,06/ 2021 

What is the Rental Past Due Amount Requested? " 

What is the Rental Late Fees Amount Requested? • 

What is the Rental Total Amount Requested? • 
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In the application's Declaration of Crisis section, Applicant 3 listed: 

Laid off from work due to COCID (sic)-19. I am a caregiver and my company 
furloughed me and eventually closed and did not re-open. 

On June 22, 2021, the County returned the application for additional information, including 
income documentation. The County reviewer noticed that Applicant 3 requested 
assistance for the same address used by Applicant 2 in a prior application. In its email 
returning the application, the County stated, 

... letter from job needs to have a date an~ Please upload a utility bill for 
proof of residency with your name or does--live with you if so I need there 
(sic) income also for 2 month (sic). 

On July 29, 2021, a note was added to the application review log stating, "Client stated 
-does not live with her and she has no income coming in since April will upload 
the documents you requested by the end of the week." Applicant 3 resubmitted the 
application on August 4, 2021. 

On August 20, 2021, the County again returned the application for additional 
documentation, including income information, proof of residency, and proof of COVID 
crisis. Applicant 3 resubmitted the application on August 26, 2021, with three separate 
letters on Health Care letterhead as proof of COVID-19 Crisis. On August 30, 2021, the 
County again returned the application for additional information. Specifically, the County 
requested that Applicant 3 " ... Remove Self Attestation for adults with Zero Income you 
are currently working .... " and stated that the letter she submitted as Proof of COVID Crisis 
"does not have the job phone number please provide a phone number and paystubs 
showing declined (sic) in hours." 

On September 2, 2021, Applicant 3 resubmitted the application. The County returned the 
application on that same date, requesting that Applicant 3 provide a paystub from her 
prior employer. On September 22, 2021, Applicant 3 submitted paystubs reflecting 
earnings from El Motor City for August and September 2021. Also on September 22, 
2021, the County Reviewer spoke with Applicant 3 via phone, and Applicant 3 provided a 
contact number to her employer to "verify letter." Applicant 3 resubmitted the application 
on that same date. On September 23, 2021, the County again returned the application for 
documentation proving residency. Applicant 3 again resubmitted her application. 

On October 4, 2021, Community Services staff noted in the OSCARSS Application Notes 
stating that the employer's name was "illegible in termination letter and applicant has not 
provided unemployment award letter." Per the OSCARSS Routing Log, the County 
processed the application on October 6, 2021. 

Page 24 of 34 



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 2022-0003 

Balance Statement Submitted with Application 77255 

The balance statement submitted with the application was dated June 24, 2021, and 
showed a total of $6,848.00 for rent for June through September of 2021, including a late 
fee of $100.00 for the month of June. It was electronically signed with the name Applicant 
1. 
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Lease Submitted with Application 77255 

Applicant 3 submitted a lease with her application for the period of January 3, 2021 to 
January 2, 2022. The lease was dated June 21, 2021, and listed the monthly rental rate 
as $1,687.00. It was electronically signed with the name Applicant 1 in the Owner/Owner's 
Representative sections of the lease and lease addendum. Relevant portions of the lease 
are as follows: 

LEA.SE TEH.IVI: A.NC> 'T"ER.IVII1'lA.-rI<>1'l Nc:»TICE R.EQ1JIH.EIVl:E1'lTS. 
The ii-iitia.l term e>f"the Lease C<:>x-:itra.ct beg:ii-..s: C>I:t. the 3::c-d. day 
<>f .::T.ai.r:,,_-.i.ai.::c- :2021 , a.ricl ee1n.c:ls a..t :I.:I.,59 p.r:1cL 
th.e :2:r:,,_d. day of ,.:::J'".a,_r:i,_-.i-.::c- :20:2::2: Th.is Lea.se 

R.eod ent or R.. •lclcin t.s 
(A fl R~fdenu rn ru- r ,:In n h~t -.eJ 
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Review of Proof of COVID-19 Crisis Document Submitted with Application 77255 

Applicant 3 submitted three separate letters on Health Care letterhead as proof of COVID-
19 Crisis. The letters contained no address or phone number for Health Care. The notices 
all stated, in part: 

Due to the economic impact of Covid-19 (coronavirus), we are implementing 
measures to ensure the company's financial stability. Our business has been 
impacted by this virus and we are having to cut hours and , in some cases, eliminate 
hours completely. Although this is temporary, your position is included in hours that 
we have to eliminate for the time being. 

As of April 30th and until otherwise stated your position is furloughed . . . 

One of the letters was dated April 1, 2020, one was dated April 1, 2021, and one was 
undated. The dated letters appeared to be signed by "Maria Santiago"; the undated letter 
had no signature. All three letters closed with "Bests (sic), Management." 

Apr.ii 1,_., 2020 

0111e le> the economic lmpacll or CoYld-:1..9 (corc>inaV.rus~ ~ ana ...-.p,1e.-nen1."9"1e n-aeasures 1:0 ·.ensure 11'1-.,Q 
COl'Tlpany's; flnai.,1Pelat stability_ OIUJI" business .has bee-n lmpact:e-d by this virc,s ·~nd fAl'e a . .-e hDl'Yiv1'g 10 cul 
ho,aurs aawid,.. In :sowine cases.> elHl'l'1ln-.1•e '10illSs co,n.plete-lv- .Ah:houe::h l~s Is t:ern.J>,Ora.-y..,. youtr po:slt>lon Is 
lnc•uded In lhaiurs ah-al we l•-alJ'le· -to ellmJnate for the- tln,e beiln.:: . 

.A:s of ..Ap1"11 l:J!Qlh and LJAtil ·oth,af""W'tn'se s~ted v,our pasftion i:s 1-.,.-,loughed. We ...... 111 keep update-d as; U-.ev 
be-con11e a ... aillable ~ 

Page 26 of 34 



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 2022-0003 

April :1-'- 202:t 

:De-a..- A-ssoc.la .. e., 

oue: to the economic im·pac1: of Col't,,lfild:-·1.9 ![c:o.-on.a-..,ijr-1,.1$) .. V\J'\e ,a;re iirnple.nnen-tiing n")(e .. $1,.u:-e:::. &-,t;;t· lii!nl!iu,-,e u,. 
c:ompatny"'.s fina.-ac:·1a1 s·tabUUy .. au,, buslnes-s.· has been iltnpact:ed by 1:hls. ·v~_nus . .and ·~ .a....-.e having ll'o ,cut. 
hours and.- l,n '.S'On,e cases .. e, • ..., ... 'l!al.le :rnou:rs: complete-Iv:,. A'lffho~h 1:his. Is ltempo·r•nv ... your po:.s:it"ion iiiis 
inc:ltuded 11111 t,ouss that v.,,.e rhave to en,n ... lnat.e foll' ·the time be\Jr-.g. 

A--s of' Ap.,-11 301"' and ·un,.-lil ollher-w;ise ~:·tated y-,our po.s.lt.lon:: ks fu.-kliughed .. W-e- w.-UI kee-p LJ·pdal:ed as thiey 
bec:o,n,e a.v.allabde .• 

Bests., , }, 

/'/ 'l['?b•A.C.:"' 
l'\."lanae,emen1 

Dear- Afisoclate_. 

Oue t"-o the econ~ic. In.pace of ·Covid--19 (cor-onarJ'l>rus.), "1tll!! are l.-1npte:men1tlng n1east1res. lo l!nsure tJ-•u!! 
c;<>rnp.any's. r• nandal stab<lllly. Our busin,ess has beer. lmpacte,d by t'hl$ vin,s and w,e are haYtng lo cut 
!hour;s .and. in som-e 11;;i1ses,. elimin.a:te hou.-s.c.ompfetelv . .Alt.hough thiis is ten11p0ltaryr vour posltlon is 
included in h-out"s th.all 'Ne. have- 'to eUrnlnate ro,- 1:he t(,me beins-

,.,_5 of Apdl 30"1
' aHd untll otherwise- s~ated your· posit,lon Is f,uo·loue:h-ed'. ·we win keep• upd1ned a~ they 

'b.,,come avellable. 

Bests .. 

!M1an11_p:eme-nt 

The wording of these letters is almost identical to the wording of the documents submitted 
with Applicant 2's application and Applicant 1 's first application. 

Applicant 3 certified in application 77255 that all documents she provided were accurate 
when she electronically signed and submitted her application. 

Payment to PRCP PBC Investment LLC Casa Brera Apartments 

On October 7, 2021, the County issued check number 00003261117 in the amount of 
$6,848.00 to PRCP PBC Investment LLC Casa Brera Apartments for rental assistance. 
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Review of Applicant 2's Resident Ledger 

Se.q: 2 
Oep: 114684 
D.at-e: 11/05/21 

Ap~ted the same address on her County application as Applicant 2. The ledger 
for---shows County check number 3261117 posted to that unit on November 2, 
2021 on Applicant 3's behalf for June through September 2021. County check number 
3211724 had posted to this same unit on January 6, 2021 for Applicant 2's benefit for 
August through November 2020. 

The balance statement submitted with Applicant 3's application requested $100.00 in late 
fees for the month of June 2021. However, Applicant 2's ledger does not show a late fee 
charged for that month. 

OIG Interview of Robert McKay, CEO of McKay's Care LLC 

Applicant 3's OSCARSS application log noted that she provided a Community Services 
reviewer a phone number to contact her employer and verify the furlough letters she had 
submitted. Public records showed the number to be connected to Robert McKay, CEO of 
McKay's Care LLC in Miami, FL. 

Mr. McKay told the OIG that Applicant 3 was an independent contractor that worked for 
him when he was in Palm Beach County. He further stated that when he moved, she 
continued caring for the clients he had left in the County. 

Mr. McKay could not remember any instances of him providing COVID assistance letters 
to his employees. Mr. McKay had no knowledge of anyone named Maria Santiago being 
associated with his company. 
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OIG Interview of Joanna Starling, Regional Vice President of Fogelman Properties, 
LLC 

Ms. Starling told the OIG that one of the County checks applied to Applicant 2's ledger 
was written to Casa Brera Apartments referencing Applicant 2'$ unit, but stated jt 
represented rental assistance on behalf of Applicant 3. Applicant 3 was not an employee 
of or a lease holder at Casa Brera. 

Ms. Starling dis~t 3 resided on the property due to an internal 
investigation into-Applicant 2. During that investigation, Applicant 2 
told Ms. Starling that Applicant 3 was her roommate. Applicant 2 admitted that she gave 
Applicant 3 a copy of a lease. However, Applicant 2 said it was so that Applicant 3 could 
update her driver's license and that she had no idea Applicant 3 used the lease to apply 
for rental assistance. 

OIG Interview of Applicant 1 

The OIG showed Applicant 1 copies of the balance statement and lease agreement 
submitted with Applicant 3's application, both of which have Applicant 1 's name in the 
signature line. Applicant 1 stated she did not sign either of the documents. She said she 
does not know whether Applicant 2 would have placed her (Applicant 1 's) e-signature on 
documents without her permission. 

OIG Interview of Applicant 2 

The OIG made multiple attempts to contact Applicant 2 for an interview. Applicant 2 did 
not respond to the OIG's efforts. 

Interview of Applicant 3 

The OIG contacted Applicant 3 in an attempt to conduct an interview. Applicant 3 stated 
she no longer lives in Palm Beach County. She declined to be interviewed. 

OIG Conclusion 

Applicant 3 told Community Services that Applicant 2 did not live with her. However, Ms. 
Starling, the Regional Vice President of Fogelman Properties, told the OIG that the unit 
listed in Applicant 3's application was leased to Applicant 2, not Applicant 3. Ms. Starling 
also advised our office that Applicant 2 admitted during an internal investigation that 
Applicant 3 was her roommate and that she had given Applicant 3 a lease from Casa 
Brera's internal system. 
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Applicant 3 submitted to the County a lease agreement and balance statement for Casa 
Brera listing her monthly rent at $1,687.00. However, Applicant 3 never had a valid lease 
with Casa Brera. The lease and balance statement submitted with Applicant 3's 
application for rental assistance showed an electronic signature by Applicant 1. Applicant 
1 told the OIG that her signature was added without her knowledge or permission. 

Applicant 3 requested rental assistance for $1,687.00 per month. However, records and 
statements provided by Casa Brera's management showed that the unit was rented to 
Applicant 2 with a $300.00 employee incentive credit each month . Applicant 3 did not 
acknowledge in her application the $300.00 credit, which reduced the amount Applicant 
2 owed each month to lease the unit. 

In addition, Applicant 2's resident ledger showed she was current with her rental payments 
at the time of Applicant 3's rental assistance application. The County issued check 
3261117, due to Applicant 3's application, and the check posted on November 2, 2021. 
Subsequently, there were no additional payments posted to Applicant 2's ledger. 

Applicant 3 submitted letters purporting to be from her employer to the County as proof 
of COVID-19 Crisis. The OIG discovered a telephone number linked to an employer of 
Applicant 3's in OSCARSS. Robert McKay, CEO of McKay's Care LLC in Miami, FL, 
verified that Applicant 3 was a former employee, but he did not recall providing her with a 
COVID-related hardship letter. In addition, the employer did not know the name Maria 
Santiago, the employer representative's purported signatory on two of the three letters. 

When Applicant 3 submitted her application, she attested that she provided accurate 
information to the County. Based on our review of the documents and the statements 
made by Applicant 3's employer and landlord, we found that the lease agreement and 
letter from her employer were fabricated. 

As a result of the false information Applicant 3 provided in her application, the County 
issued a check for $6,848.00 to Casa Brera for her rent. We find this amount to be 
Identified Costs. 

The allegation that Applicant 3 provided the County false information in support of her 
rental assistance application is supported. 

Repayment to the County 

According to both Fogelman and Community Services, Casa Brera returned $24,166.00 
to the County. This amount reflects the rental assistance Casa Brera received for the 
applications of Applicant 1, Applicant 2, and Applicant 3. 
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IDENTIFIED, QUESTIONED, AND AVOIDABLE COSTS 

Identified Costs: $26,725.83 

Allegation 1i Applicant I Rent Food Utilities Total Identified Costs 

1 Applicant 1 $10,570.00 $900.00 $340.27 $ 11,810.27 

2 Applicant 2 $6,748.00 $900.00 $419.56 $ 8,067.56 

3 Applicant 3 $6,848.00 $ 6,848.00 
Total $ 26,725.83 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

The Inspector General's Investigations Division would like to thank the Palm Beach 
County Community Services Department staff for their cooperation throughout this 
investigation. 

RECOMMENDED CORRECTIVE ACTIONS 

The OIG recommends that the County seek reimbursement of $2,559.83 in issued funds 
from Applicant 1 and Applicant 2, which is the difference between the $26,725.83 in 
Identified Costs and the $24,166.00 Casa Brera has already returned to the County. 

RESPONSE FROM MANAGEMENT 

Pursuant to Article XII, Section 2-427 of the Palm Beach County Code, Community 
Services was provided the opportunity to submit a written explanation or rebuttal to the 
findings as stated in this Investigative Report within ten (10) calendar days. Their written 
response is: 

The County concurs with the IG recommendation included in Investigative Report 
2022-0003. The Community Services Department will seek reimbursement of the 
$2,559.83 issued to the subject(s) named in this investigation. 

RESPONSE FROM APPLICANT 1 

Pursuant to Article XII, Section 2-427 of the Palm Beach County Code, Applicant 1 was 
provided the opportunity to submit a written explanation or rebuttal to the finding as stated 
in the Investigative Report within ten (10) calendar days. On May 26, 2023, Applicant 
telephoned the OIG and stated that she would not be submitting a response. 
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RESPONSE FROM APPLICANT 2 

Pursuant to Article XII, Section 2-427 of the Palm Beach County Code, Applicant 2 was 
provided the opportunity to submit a written explanation or rebuttal to the finding as stated 
in the Investigative Report within ten (10) calendar days. Her written response is: 

~ I am in response to this email for recipients and 
- only. We have our attorney drafting a response letter to you and 
will have it mailed out by 5/28/23. We will be paying the outstanding requested 
balance due and would like to know when it would need to be paid by and to whom 
we need to make payment to. 

-No further response was received from Applicant 2 or anyone representing Applicant 2. 

RESPONSEFROMAPPLICANT3 

Pursuant to Article XII, Section 2-427 of the Palm Beach County Code, Applicant 3 was 
provided the opportunity to submit a written explanation or rebuttal to the finding as stated 
in the Investigative Report within ten (10) calendar days. 

On June 8, 2023 Applicant 3 told the OIG during a telephonic conversation that she 
intended to repay the identified costs attributed to her, and that a letter from her lawyer 
would be forthcoming. On June 9, 2023, the following response was submitted by 
Applicant 3: 
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June 9,. 2023 

John A. Carey 

Office of Inspector General 

Palm Beach County 

Subject: Intention to Corporate 

Dear, Mr. Carey 

2022-0003 

I, hereby agree to cooperate and pay Palm Beach County the sum of eight hundred fifty• 

three dollars and twenty-eight cents ($853.28) in accordance with the terms outlined in this document. 

1. Payment Amount and Due Date: The total payment amount of $853.28 shall be paid in full to 

Palm Beach County. The payment shall be made by Check on or before [the county specified due 

date], 

2. Payment Method: The payment shall be made in the form of (check], such as a certified check, 

money order, or electronic transfer. The details regarding the payment method shall be 
communicated between the undersigned parties. 

3. Release of Liability: Upon receipt of the full payment, Palm Beach County agrees to release 
ftom any further financial obligation related to the aforementioned debt. 

4. Governing Law: This Payment Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance 
with the laws of [Florida], without regard to its conflict of law provisions. 

5. Entire Agreement: This document constitutes the entire agreement between and 

Palm Beach County regarding the payment of $853.28 and supersedes any prior discussions, 
understandings, or agreements, whether oral or written. 
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Please sign below to indicate your acceptance of the terms and conditions set forth in this Payment 
Agreement. 

Accepted by: 

X 

Joseph A. Carey 

Office of Inspector General 

Palm Beach County 

Please make a copy of this document for your records. Should you have any questions or require further 
clarification, please do not hesitate to contact me at the provided contact information. 

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. 

Sincerely, 

This Investigation has been conducted in accordance with the ASSOC/A TION OF 
INSPECTORS GENERAL Principles & Quality Standards for Investigations. 
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